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1. STATEMENT OF THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 

1.1 Person responsible for the 2019 interim financial report 

Daniel Lalonde, Chief Executive Officer SMCP S.A. 

1.2 Declaration by the person responsible for the 2019 interim financial report 

“I certify that, to my knowledge, the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, presented in 

the interim financial report as of June 30, 2019, have been prepared in accordance with applicable 

accounting standards and provide a faithful representation of the assets, liabilities, financial position 

and results of SMCP and of all companies within its scope of consolidation, and that the attached interim 

management report presents a faithful representation of the significant events that occurred in the first 

six months of the fiscal year, their impact on the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, 

and the main related party transactions, and it describes the major risks and uncertainties for the 

remaining six months of the year.” 

Paris, September 1st, 2019    Chief Executive Officer 

 Daniel Lalonde  
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2. INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Unless otherwise noted:  

 all references herein to the “Group”, the “Company” or “SMCP”, refer to the Company and its 

consolidated subsidiaries; 

 all references herein to the “EMEA” region comprise the Group's activities in European 

countries excluding France (mainly the United Kingdom, Ireland, Spain, Portugal, Germany, 

Switzerland, Benelux, Italy and Russia) as well as the Middle East (including the United Arab 

Emirates);  

 all references to the “Americas” zone comprise activities in the United States, Canada and 

Mexico; 

 all references to the “APAC” zone comprise activities in Asia-Pacific (mainly Mainland China, 

Hong Kong, Macao, Taiwan, South Korea, Singapore, Thailand and Australia);  

 all references herein to “consolidated financial statements, notes to consolidated financial 

statements” refer to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the six-

month period ended June 30, 2019; 

 amounts are stated in millions of euros and rounded to the closest million. In general, amounts 

presented in the interim financial report are rounded to the nearest unit. As a result, the sum 

of rounded amounts may present immaterial discrepancies relative to the reported total. Also, 

ratios and differences are calculated on the basis of the underlying amounts as opposed to the 

rounded amounts. 

SMCP reports on financial indicators that are not defined by IFRS, both internally (among indicators used 

by the chief operating decision-makers) and externally. These indicators not defined by IFRS used by 

SMCP are found in the section entitled “Financial indicators not defined by IFRS” on pages 15 and 16. 

 number of points of sale; 

 like-for-like sales growth; 

 adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin; 

 adjusted EBIT and adjusted EBIT margin; 

 “management” gross margin and Retail margin; 

 free cash-flow after tax; 

 net financial debt. 
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SMCP has applied IFRS 16 – Leases, replacing IAS 17 – Leases, for the first time to its 2019 condensed interim 

consolidated financial statements. This new standard has a significant effect on the Group's financial statements, 

due to the size of its network of directly operated stores. Almost all the Group's leases are property rentals (free 

standing stores, outlets, headquarters and warehouses). These are managed dynamically, in direct relation to the 

brands’ activities and their distribution and development strategies. 

When a lease with fixed payments is entered into, the standard requires the recording of a liability in the 

statement of financial position corresponding to discounted future payments, as a balancing entry to right-of-use 

assets amortized over the term of the lease. 

The Group has applied the “modified retrospective” transition approach, which provides for the recognition of a 

liability on the transition date equal to only residual discounted lease payments, as a balancing entry to an 

adjusted right of use of the amount of lease payments made in advance or registered as a charge to pay. 

In order to maintain an economic reading of the financial data for 2018 and 2019 presented below, the Group 

has decided to present two types of data for 2019 in its business report: the 2019 half-year results including and 

excluding the impact of the new IFRS 16 standard, highlighting the effects of this standard. 

 

2.1    H1 2019 business review and 2019 outlook 

2.1.1 Business highlights 

2019 first-half results (excluding IFRS 16 impacts) 

 Sales up +9.5% as reported to €540.3 million (+8.0% at constant currency) 

 Strong international sales growth up 14.0% at constant currency, mainly driven by mainland China 

(more than 30% of sales growth at constant currency) 

 Over the past 12 months, SMCP has opened 99 directly operated stores (DOS), including 35 in H1 

2019, in line with its road map 

 Succesfull development of accessories (23.1% of sales growth) 

 Solid progress in digital (+50 bps to 14.8% of total sales), mainly driven by mainland China 

 Adj. EBITDA up +3.5% at €86.8 million, with margin reaching 16.1%  

 Net income of €27.8 million excluding one-off refinancing costs  

 Stable leverage with Net financial debt/Adj. EBITDA1 ratio at 1.7 (vs. 1.6x in Dec. 18) 

 2019 target confirmed (excluding De Fursac acquisition): sales growth of between 9% and 11% at 

constant currency, and a stable adjusted EBITDA margin2 compared to 2018. 

Daniel Lalonde, CEO comments: « Our H1 2019 results are in line with our expectations, with a solid performance 
in international regions and particularly in APAC. Despite challenging market conditions, SMCP’s business model 
once again demonstrated its resilience while our full price focus strategy bore fruits, enabling the Group to deliver 
a sustain high gross margin.  Over the first half we also initiated the process of acquiring De Fursac, a French 
leader in men’s accessible luxury, which is soon to be completed. Over the second semester we will remain fully 
committed to pursuing our key priorities for 2019 and to achieving our full-year financial targets ».  

                                                                        

1 Last twelve months adjusted Ebitda 
2 This target is disclosed without taking into account the impact of the application of IFRS 16, effective as of the fiscal year 

2019 
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Key figures as of June 30, 2019 

(in €m except points of sale and  

data per share in €) 
H1 2018  

H1 2019 

Excl. IFRS 

16 

Reported  

change 

H1 2019 

Incl. IFRS 16 

IFRS 16 

impacts 

Points of sale 1,381 1,518 +137 - - 

Sales (€m) 493.3 540.3 +9.5% 540.3 - 

Adjusted EBITDA (€m) 83.9 86.8 +3.5% 141.0 +54.2 

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 17.0% 16.1% -0.9pt 26.1% +10.0pt 

Net income Group Share 27.4 20.0 -26.8% 17.2 -2.9 

Net income Group Share excl. one-off refi. 

costs 
28.4 27.8 -1.8% 24.9 -2.9 

EPS (€)1 0.374 0.273 -27.1% 0.233 0.0 

Diluted EPS (€)2 0.347 0.255 -26.7% 0.218 0.0 

Free cash-flow before tax and excl. one-off 

IPO-related items3 
28.4 20.9 -26.3% - - 

 

2.1.2 Consolidated net income review 

2.1.2.1 Sales 

2.1.2.1.1 Consolidated sales  

In H1 2019, consolidated sales stood at €540.3 million, up +8.0% at constant currency, mainly driven by an 

international sales growth of +14.0% (with mainland China at more than 30% at constant currency). This 

performance includes a like-for-like sales growth of -0.7% which mainly reflects tough market conditions in 

France and a positive international LFL growth.  

 

Overall, reported sales were up +9.5%, including a positive currency impact of +1.5pts.  Over the semester, SMCP 

benefited from the successful development of its accessories (+23.1% of sales growth) as well as solid progress 

in digital (+50 bps to 14.8% of total sales).  

 

Over the last twelve months, SMCP net openings reached 99 directly operated stores (DOS). These openings 

occurred in all international regions with 50 DOS in APAC, 44 in EMEA and 11 in the Americas. Meanwhile, in 

France, the Group has continued to invest in its stores network and has pursued its optimization with 6 targeted 

net closings. 

 

                                                                        

1 Net Income Group Share divided by the average number of ordinary shares in H1 2019 minus existing treasury shares held 

by the Group. 
2 Net Income Group Share divided by the average number of common shares in H1 2019, minus the treasury shares held by 

the company, plus the common shares that may be issued in the future. They include the conversion of the Class G preferred 

shares (4 696 861 ordinary shares) and the performance bonus shares – LTIP (512 041 shares) which are prorated according 

to the performance criteria reached as of June 30, 2019. 
3 In H1 2019, one-off IPO-related costs amounted to -€1.9m. 
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2.1.2.1.2 Consolidated sales by geographical area and by brand as of June 30, 2019 

Sales by region  

Sales declined by 1.8% in France, affected by difficult market conditions related to the yellow vests. Performance 

improved in the second quarter as the Group returned to growth. At the same time, SMCP pursued its network 

optimization, with six net closings over the last 12 months, including Sandro Levallois-Perret and Lille, while 

investing in new, qualitative locations such as Saint Germain-des-Prés and St. Tropez for Claudie Pierlot. 

In EMEA, SMCP registered robust growth, up +8.7% at constant currency. This performance reflects contrasting 

trends in Europe, particularly in the UK, adversely affected by uncertainty over Brexit, and Switzerland, which 

saw tourism decline in the first half. Meanwhile, Spain, Italy and Germany’s performance continued to be very 

dynamic.  

In the Americas, the Group generated sales growth of 7.2% at constant currency. This performance reflects a 

very strong acceleration in growth in the second quarter (13.3% at constant currency), mainly driven by a solid 

2019 spring/summer collection and the positive results of recent openings, including Brickell City Center (Miami) 

and Pacific Center (Vancouver). This was a very strong performance considering the high basis of comparison 

(+28.3% in H1 2018) and challenging market conditions, notably a slowdown in international tourism due to 

dollar appreciation.  

In the APAC, sales grew very strongly, by 26.0% at constant currency, against a very high basis of comparison 

(+50.9%). This growth reflects the success of the collections as well as very dynamic trends in mainland China 

(over 30% sales growth at constant currency). In digital, the Group performed extremely well in the first half and 

signed a strategic partnership with JD.com, with very promising results. In parallel, brick & mortar business 

continued to generate a strong growth. 

 

 

 

€m (except %) H1 2018 H1 2019 
Sales growth at 

constant currency 
Reported sales 

growth 

By region 

France 187.0 183.5 -1.8% -1.8% 

EMEA 145.4 158.8 +8.7% +9.2% 

Americas 60.3 68.7 +7.2% +14.0% 

APAC 100.6 129.3 +26.0% +28.5% 

By brand 

Sandro 242.9 262.4 +6.4% +8.0% 

Maje 189.7 212.4 +10.3% +11.9% 

Claudie Pierlot 60.7 65.6 +7.6% +8.0% 

     

TOTAL 493.3 540.3  +8.0% +9.5% 
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Sales by Brand  

Sandro registered sales growth of 6.4% at constant currency, including a strong acceleration in the second 

quarter. Over the last twelve months, Sandro opened 61 directly operated stores in key locations such as 

Monaco, MixC in a new city Nanning (mainland China) and a flagship store at the IFC Mall (Hong Kong). More 

recently, Sandro announced a new milestone in its digital expansion through a partnership with Farfetch that will 

contribute to reinforcing its high-end position and enhancing its worldwide visibility and awareness. 

Maje generated strong sales growth of 10.3% at constant currency, benefiting in particular from the success of 

its collections. Over the past 12 months, Maje has opened 53 directly operated stores, including key locations in 

Stockholm (Sweden), Galeries Lafayette in Shanghai (China) and the renovation of the rue des Francs-Bourgeois 

in Paris. 

Lastly, Claudie Pierlot’s sales grew by 7.6% at constant currency, affected in the second quarter by a lack of light 

summer pieces in its 2019 spring/summer collection and a lower exposure to fast-growing international markets. 

Over the last 12 months, the brand pursued its development with the opening of 23 directly operated stores, 

including 14 international DOS such as Florence (Italy), Tianjing (mainland China) and Galeries Lafayette in 

Shanghai (mainland China). 

2.1.2.2 Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin  

In the first half of 2019, excluding IFRS 16, adjusted EBITDA increased by 3.5%, from €83.9 million in the first half 

of 2018 to €86.8 million in the first half of 2019. 

The adjusted EBITDA margin decreased from 17.0% in the first half of 2018 to 16.1% in the first half of 2019 

impacted by a lower store costs absorption related to the expected low start to the year in sales. In parallel, 

SMCP demonstrated its strong ability to maintain a high level of gross margin1 at 76.3%, with a slight reduction 

in its discount rate. The Group also efficiently managed its SG&A costs (-0.5pt), while maintaining the right pace 

of investments to support future growth. 

Including IFRS 16, adjusted EBITDA was €141.0 million and the adjusted EBITDA margin was 26.1%. 

2.1.2.3 Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin by brand 

(in €m) 
H1 2018 

 
H1 2019 

Excl. IFRS 16 
H1 2019 

Incl. IFRS 16 
IFRS 16 
impacts 

 

Adjusted EBITDA 83.9 86.8 141.0 54 .2  

Sandro 40.1 41.3 67.5 +26.2  

Maje 36.8 38.7 60.5 +21.8  

Claudie Pierlot 7.0 6.7 12.9 +6.2  

Adjusted EBITDA margin 17.0% 16.1% 26.1% +10pts  

Sandro 16.5% 15.8% 25.7% +9.9pts  

Maje 19.4% 18.2% 28.5% +10.3pts  

Claudie Pierlot 11.6% 10.3% 19.7% +9.4pts  

   
   

                                                                        

1 Management gross margin 
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2.1.2.4 From adjusted EBITDA to net income – Group share 

 

(in €m) H1 2018 
H1 2019 

Excl. IFRS 16 

H1 2019 
Incl. IFRS 16 

IFRS 16 
impacts 

Adjusted EBITDA 83.9 86.8 141.0 +54.2 

Depreciation, amortization and provisions -17.5 -21.9 -74.4 -52.5 

Adjusted EBIT 66.4 64.9 66.5 +1.6 

Allocation of LTIP -7.0 -6.7 -6.7 - 

EBIT 59.4 58.2 59.8 +1.6 

Other non-recurring income and expenses -3.8 -4.1 -4.1 - 

Operating profit 55.5 54.0 55.7 +1.6 

Cost of net financial debt -10.1 -19.1 -25.5 -6.3 

Other financial income and expenses -0.6 -2.5 -2.5 0.0 

Financial result -10.6 -21.7 -28.0 -6.3 

Profit before tax  44.9 32.3 27.7 -4.7 

Income tax -17.6 -12.3 -10.5 +1.8 

Net income  27.4 20.0 17.2 -2.9 

                  Group share 27.4 20.0 17.2 -2.9 

Share of non-controlling interests - - - - 

2.1.2.5 Amortization, depreciation and provisions 

In the first half of 2019, amortization, depreciation and provisions (excluding IFRS 16) amounted to -€21.9 million 

(4.1% of sales), compared with -€17.5 million in the first half of 2018 (3.6% of sales) due to additional investments 

in infrastructure & IT as well as the French stores renovation plan. The Group’s controlled investment strategy 

aims to maintain a good balance between the expenditures that support the expansion of points of sale, the 

expenditures to renovate the network of stores, and infrastructure expenditures. 

Including IFRS 16, the depreciation, amortization and provision charge was -€74.4 million. 

2.1.2.6  Bonus share allotment plan (LTIP) 

In the first half of 2019, SMCP recorded an expense of -€6.7 million related to the bonus share allotment plan set 

up in the fourth quarter of 2017 following the company’s IPO in October 2017. Most of this expense corresponds 

to a provision according to IFRS 2 and has no “cash” impact. 

2.1.2.7 Other non-recurring income and expenses 

In the first half of 2019, other non-recurring income and expenses totaled -€4.1 million versus -€3.8 million in 

the first half of 2018. In the first half of 2019, other non-recurring income and expenses include some transaction 

costs related to the acquisition of the De Fursac Group and transition costs linked to the strengthening of the 
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Asia platform. They also include the impact of the costs related to certain closings and delayed or canceled 

openings of points of sale and, to a lesser extent the impairment of capitalized assets (leasehold rights).  

2.1.2.8 Financial result 

In the first half of 2019, the financial result (excluding IFRS 16) was an expense of -€21.7 million, compared with 

a financial expense of -€10.6 million in the first half of 2018.  Excluding one-off costs related to the early 

redemption of the high yield bond in May 2019 (-€12.6 million), SMCP showed a continued optimization of its 

cost of debt from 4.8% in H1 2018 to 4.1% in H1 2019, as a result of the successful renegotiation of its financing 

finalized in May 2019. This reduction in financial charges will become increasingly visible from 2020.  

In the first half of 2019, including IFRS 16, the financial result amounted to -€28.0 million. 

2.1.2.9 Profit before tax and income tax 

In the first half of 2019, profit before tax (excluding IFRS 16) amounted to €32.3 million compared to €44.9 million 

in the first half of 2018. Excluding one-off costs related to the refinancing profit before tax (excluding IFRS 16) 

increased to €44.9 million. 

Income tax amounted to -€12.3 million in H1 2019 versus -€17.6 million in H1 2018, representing a Corporate 

Income Tax (CIT) of 38.0% (versus 39.1% in H1 2018), i.e. 34.4% excluding the French trade Tax (CVAE).  

In the first half of 2019, including IFRS 16, the profit before tax and income tax of the Group came to €27.7 and     

-€10.5 million respectively. 

2.1.2.10 Net income - Group share 

Because of the factors described above, net income - Group share (excluding IFRS 16) stood at €20.0 million in 

the first half of 2019 (versus €27.4 million in the first half of 2018). Excluding one-off costs related to the 

refinancing, net income - Group share was almost stable at €27.8 million in H1 2019.  

Including IFRS 16, net income - Group share came to €17.2 million in the first half of 2019. 

2.1.2.11  From Net income – Group share to EPS 

 H1 2018 
H1 2019 

Excl. IFRS 16 
H1 2019 

Incl. IFRS 16 
IFRS 16 
impacts 

     Net profit - Group share (€ million) 27.4 20.0 17.2 -2.9 

Average number of shares     

Before dilution1 73,136,185 73,480,831 - - 

After dilution2 78,745,829 78,689,733 - - 

EPS (in euros)     

Before dilution1 0.374 0.273 0.233 0.0 

After dilution2 0.347 0.255 0.218 0.0 

2.1.2.12 Free cash flow  

                                                                        

1 Average number of ordinary shares in H1 2019 minus existing treasury shares held by the Group. 
2 Average number of common shares in H1 2019, minus the treasury shares held by the company, plus the common shares 

that may be issued in the future. They include the conversion of the Class G preferred shares (4 696 861 shares) and the 

performance bonus shares – LTIP (512 041 ordinary shares) which are prorated according to the performance criteria reached 

as of June 30, 2019. 
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Free Cash Flow before tax excl. IPO-related costs1 stood at €20.9 million in the first half of 2019 compared to 

€28.4 million in the first half of 2018. This performance includes an increase of capex to -€33.9 million (6.3% of 

sales in H1 19 vs. 4.5% in H1 2018) linked to additional investments in infrastructure & IT and the French stores 

renovation plan. In parallel, change in working capital excl. IPO-related costs stood at -€28.9 million including 

early signs of improvement from 2019 Spring-Summer collection stock purchases which should become 

increasingly visible in H2 2019, helped by new processes of demand planning. Free Cash Flow after tax stood at 

-€2.8 million in the first half of 2019, including -€1.9 million of one-off costs related to the IPO.  

(In € million) H1 2018 H1 2019 

Excl. IFRS 16 Adjusted EBITDA2 82.5 86.8 

Change in Working capital -32.0 -28.9 

Non-recurring expenses -13.6 -5.0 

Capital expenditure -22.1 -33.9 

Income tax 0.2 -21.9 

Free cash-flow after tax (a) 15.0 -2.8 

Cost of share-based payments (b) -11.2 - 

Non-operating expenses incurred during the period (c) -2.3 -1.9 

Free cash-flow after tax and excl. one-off IPO-related items (a)-(b)-(c) 28.6 -1.0 

Income tax 0.2 -21.9 

Free cash-flow before tax and excl. one-off IPO-related items 28.4 20.9 

2.1.3 Balance sheet review 

2.1.3.1 Simplified consolidated balance sheet 

 

(In € million) - Assets As of December 

31, 2018 

As of June 30, 2019 

excl. IFRS 16 

As of June 30, 2019 

incl. IFRS 16 
IFRS 16 

 impacts 

Goodwill 630.1 630.1 630.1 - 

Intangible right-of-use assets 736.1 734.9 1,175.6 +440.8 

Property, plant and equipment 76.0 77.7 77.7 - 

Non-current financial assets 19.5 22.5 22.5 - 

Other non-current assets 0.5 0.0 0.0 +0.0 

Deferred tax assets 33.4 32.9 34.7 +1.8 

Non-current assets 1,495.5 1,498.0 1,940.6 +442.6 

Inventories and work in progress 221.4 233.6 233.6 - 

Accounts receivables 51.4 58.4 58.4 - 

Other receivables 39.2 53.2 53.2 - 

Cash and cash equivalents 46.5 49.7 49.7 - 

Current assets 358.5 394.9 394.9 - 

Total assets 1,854.0 1,892.9 2,335.5 +442.6 
 

 

                                                                        

1 In H1 2019, one-off IPO-related costs amounted to -€1.9m. 
2 In H1 2018, adjusted EBITDA excluding LTIP social security charges (-€1.4m) 
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(In € million) – Equity & Liabilities  
As of December 

31, 2018 

As of June 30, 2019 

excl. IFRS 16 

As of June 30, 2019 

incl. IFRS 16 

IFRS 16  

impacts 

Total Equity 1,142.2 1,167.3 1,164.5 -2.9 

Bond 174.2 - - - 

Non-current lease liabilities - - 360.3 +360.3 

Non-current financial debt - 335.9 335.9 - 

Other financial liabilities 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 

Provisions and other non-current liabilities 0.2 1.3 1.3 - 

Deferred revenue -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 - 

Net employee defined benefit liabilities 3.3 3.7 3.7 - 

Other non-current liabilities 0.0 0.1 0.1 - 

Deferred tax liabilities  166.5 158.1 158.1 - 

Non-current liabilities 344.5 499.2 859.5 +360.3 

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 2.2 - - - 

Trade and other payables 115.5 119.8 119.8 - 

Current lease liabilities - - 94.0 +94.0 

Bank overdrafts and short-term financial 

borrowings and debt 
143.9 13.5 13.5 - 

Short-term provisions 3.2 1.3 1.3 - 

Other financial liabilities 102.6 91.7 82.9 -8.8 

Current liabilities 367.4 226.4 311.5 +85.2 

Total Liabilities 1,854.0 1,892.9 2,335.5 +442.6 
 

2.1.3.2 Net financial debt  

(In € million) As of Dec. 31, 2018 As of June 30, 2019  

   
Bond & interest-bearing loans and borrowings -176.4 - 

Non-current financial debt & other financial liabilities -0.2 -336.1 

Bank overdrafts and short-term financial liability -143.9 -13.5 

Cash and cash equivalents  46.5 49.7 

Net financial debt -274.0 -299.9 

LTM adjusted EBITDA 171.5 174.4 

Net financial debt / adjusted EBITDA  1.6x 1.7x 

Excluding IFRS 16. net financial debt increased from €274.0 million as of December 31. 2018. to €299.9 million 

as of June 30. 2019. Net financial debt/adjusted EBITDA ratio was stable at 1.7x on June 30. 2019 versus 1.6x on 

December 31. 2018.  

Including IFRS 16. the total of the rent liability and the net financial debt was up to €754.2 million as of June 30. 

2019. 



2.1.4 Outlook for 2019 

SMCP confirms its 2019 objectives. The Group is aiming for sales growth of between 9% and 11% at constant 

currency and a stable adjusted EBITDA margin1 compared to 2018. This guidance doesnot take into account the 

acquisition of De Fursac. 

2.1.5 Subsequent events 

Major events occurring after the end of the reporting period are detailed in Note 7.4 of the notes to the 

condensed consolidated financial statements. 

  

                                                                        

1 This guidance is disclosed without taking into account the impact of the application of IFRS 16, effective as of the fiscal year 

2019 
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2.1.6 Main risks and uncertainties 

The main risks and uncertainties to which SMCP believes it is exposed as of the date of this Interim Financial Report 

are specified in section 4 Risk factors of the 2018 Registration Document and listed hereafter. 

Risks associated with the 
Group’s business sector 

Risks associated with the competitive environment 

Risks associated with economic conditions and trends 

Risks associated with changing trends and consumer preferences 

Risks associated with seasonal changes and weather conditions 

Risks associated with changes in tourism levels 

Risks associated with increased production costs 

Risks associated with rising labor costs 

Risks associated with third-party product manufacturing 

Risks associated with third party distribution 

Risks associated with logistics and efficient order processing 

Risks associated with suppliers and manufacturers 

Risks associated with defective products and Group liability 

Risks associated with counterfeiting 

Risks associated with the 
Group’s business activities 

Risks associated with the Group’s brand reputation. integrity and image 

Risks associated with the loss of value of the Group’s intangible assets 

Risks associated with the implementation of the Group’s development strategy 

Risks associated with the rapid growth of business 

Risks associated with lease agreements and concession agreements with department stores 

Risks associated with the Group’s marketing initiatives 

Risks associated with Group customer relations 

Risks associated with the Group’s international business 
Risks associated with Brexit and its impact on the Group's business and results 

Risks associated with the failure of IT systems 

Risks associated with theft and misappropriation of funds and data 

Risks associated with relations with credit card providers 

Risks associated with e-commerce and online sales 

Risks associated with dependence on certain suppliers or supply chains 

Risks associated with employee relations 

Risks associated with informal agreements 

Risk associated with acquisitions 

Risks associated with the 
Company 

Risks associated with key personnel and human resources management 

Risks associated with the holding company structure 

Risks associated with Group debt and restrictive finance clauses 

Risks associated with the comparability of results 

Market risks Liquidity risks 

Risks associated with interest rates 

Credit and/or counterparty risks 

Foreign exchange risks 

Legal risks Risks associated with intellectual property rights 

Risks associated with regulations and regulatory changes 

Risks associated with proceedings and litigation 

Risks associated with insurance 

Risks associated with taxes and changes in tax legislation 

Risks associated with the Group’s ability to deduct interest charges from its tax liability 

Risks associated with the Group’s ability to exploit its tax deficits 

Risks associated with tax credits for competitiveness and employment (“CICE”) 

Risks associated with 
changes in accounting 
standards 
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2.1.7 Financial indicators not defined by IFRS 

The Group uses certain key financial and non-financial measures to analyze the performance of its business. The 

main performance indicators used include the number of its points of sale. like-for-like sales growth. adjusted 

EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin. 

Number of points of sale 

The number of the Group’s points of sale comprises total retail points of sale open at the relevant date. which 

includes (i) directly operated stores. including free-standing stores. concessions in department stores. affiliate-

operated stores. factory outlets and online stores. and (ii) partnered retail points of sale. 

Like-for-like sales growth 

Like-for-like sales growth corresponds to retail sales from directly operated points of sale on a like-for-like basis 

in a given period compared with the same period in the previous year. expressed as a percentage change 

between the two periods. Like-for-like points of sale for a given period include all of the Group’s points of sale 

that were open at the beginning of the previous period and exclude points of sale closed during the period. 

including points of sale closed for renovation for more than one month. as well as points of sale that changed 

their activity (for example. Sandro points of sale changing from Sandro Femme to Sandro Homme or to a mixed 

Sandro Femme and Sandro Homme store).  

Like-for-like sales growth percentage is presented at constant currencies (sales for year N and year N-1 in foreign 

currencies are converted at the average N-1 rate. as presented in the annexes to the Group's consolidated 

financial statements as of December 31 for the year N in question). 

Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin  

Adjusted EBITDA is defined by the Group as operating income before depreciation. amortization. provisions and 

charges related to share-based long-term incentive plans (LTIP). Consequently. adjusted EBITDA corresponds to 

EBITDA before charges related to LTIP. Adjusted EBITDA is not a standardized accounting measure that meets a 

single generally accepted definition. It must not be considered as a substitute for operating income. net income. 

cash flow from operating activities. or as a measure of liquidity.  

Adjusted EBITDA margin corresponds to adjusted EBITDA divided by net sales.  

Adjusted EBIT and adjusted EBIT margin  

Adjusted EBIT is defined by the Group as earning before interests and taxes and charges related to share-based 

long-term incentive plans (LTIP). Consequently. Adjusted EBIT corresponds to EBIT before charges related to LTIP.  

Adjusted EBIT margin corresponds to Adjusted EBIT divided by net sales. 

Management Gross margin  

Management gross margin corresponds to the sales after deducting rebates and cost of sales only. The 

accounting gross margin (as appearing in the accounts) corresponds to the sales after deducting the rebates. the 

cost of sales and the commissions paid to the department stores and affiliates. 

Retail Margin  

Retail margin corresponds to the management gross margin after taking into account the points of sale’s direct 

expenses such as rent. personnel costs. commissions paid to the department stores and other operating costs.  

The table below summarizes the reconciliation of the management gross margin and the retail margin with the 

accounting gross margin as included in the Group’s financial statements for the following periods: 
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(€m) H1 2018 H1 2019 

Gross margin (as appearing in the accounts) 316.1 342.8 

Readjustment of the commissions and other adjustments 60.8 69.5 

Management Gross margin 376.9 412.3 

Direct costs of point of sales -196.6 -222.6 

Retail margin 180.4 189.7 

 

Free cash flow after tax 

Free cash-flow after tax is defined as adjusted EBITDA after taking into account changes in working capital 

requirements. non-current items paid. income tax paid and net cash flows from investing activities. 

Net financial debt 

Net financial debt represents the net debt portion bearing interest. It corresponds to current and non-current 

financial debt. net of cash and cash equivalents net of current bank overdrafts. 

2.2 Related party transactions 

Major related party transactions are detailed in Note 7.3 of the notes to the 2018 condensed interim 

consolidated financial statements. 
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3. CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 2018 

3.1 Consolidated interim financial statements 

3.1.1 Consolidated income statement   

 

  

Six-month period 

ended  

Six-month period 

ended 

  
06/30/2019  06/30/2018 (a) 

  k€  k€ 

Net sales 5.1 540,335  493,274 

Costs of sales 5.2 (197,558)  (177,133) 

Gross Margin   342,777  316,141 

      

Other operating income and expenses  (85,132)  (127,829) 

Personnel costs  (116,674)  (104,427) 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment  (74,434)  (17,520) 

Long term incentive plan  (6,716)  (6,972) 

Current operating income   59,821  59,393 

      

Other non-recurring income and expenses 5.3 (4,139)  (3,848) 

       

Operating profit   55,682  55,545 

      

Other financial expenses  (2,539)  (569) 

Cost of net debt  (25,476)  (10,066) 

Net financial expense 5.4 (28,015)  (10,635) 

      

Profit/(loss) before tax   27,667  44,910 

      

Income tax expense 5.5 (10,513)  (17,552) 

         

Net profit/(loss) for the period   17,155  27,358 

      

Attributable to the owners of the Company  17,155  27,358 

Attributable to non-controlling interests        

Net profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the Company   17,155  27,358 

Basic Group share of net earnings per share (EUR) 5.6   0,23     0,37  

Diluted Group share of net earnings per share (EUR) 5.6   0,22     0,35  

 

(a) The financial statement as of December 31 and June 30, 2018 have not been restated to reflect the application of IFRS 16 Lease. See Note 

3.2.1 regarding the impact of the application IFRS 16. 

Foreign currency items in the consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of comprehensive income are translated at the 

average exchange rate for each period presented (see Note 3.2.2 – Rates applicable for the period). 
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3.1.2 Consolidated statement of comprehensive income  

 

 

Six-month 

period ended  

Six-month 

period ended 

 06/30/2019  06/30/2018 (a) 

 k€  k€ 

      

Net profit/(loss) for the period 17,155  27,358 

     

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans -   7 

Total other comprehensive income/ (loss) that may not be reclassified to profit 

and loss 
-  7 

     

Gains/(Losses) on derivative financial instruments (cash flow hedges) (613)  (318) 

     

Gains/(Losses) on exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 14  93 

Total other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit and loss (599)  (225) 

       

  (599)  (218) 

      

Total comprehensive income 16,555  27,140 

 

(a) The financial statement as of December 31 and June 30, 2018 have not been restated to reflect the 

application of IFRS 16 Lease. See Note 3.2.1 regarding the impact of the application IFRS 16. 

Foreign currency items in the consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of 

comprehensive income are translated at the average exchange rate for each period presented (see Note 

3.2.2 – Rates applicable for the period). 
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3.1.3 Consolidated statement of financial position  

3.1.3.1 Assekts 

  
 

06/30/2019 
 

12/31/2018 (a) 

 Notes  k€  k€ 

    Net   Net 

        

Goodwill 6.1.1  630,071    630,071  

Trademarks 6.1.2  600,000    600,000  

Other Intangible assets 6.1.2  20,419  136,076 

Right of use 6.1.4  555,203   

Property, plant and equipment 6.1.3  77,654  75,982 

Non-current financial assets   22,518  19,477 

Other non-current assets   3  477 

Deferred tax assets    34,707  33,435 

Non-current assets   1,940,575  1,495,518 

       

Inventories 6.3  233,648  221,400 

Trade receivables 6.4  58,428  51,428 

Other receivables 6.5  53,174  39,175 

Other current financial assets   -  - 

Cash and cash equivalents 6.7  49,674  46,528 

Current assets   394,924  358,531 

          

Total assets    2,335,499  1,854,050 

 

(a) The financial statement as of December 31 and June 30, 2018 have not been restated to reflect the application of IFRS 16 

Lease. See Note 3.2.1 regarding the impact of the application IFRS 16. 
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3.1.3.2 Equity and liabilities 

  

  
 

06/30/2019 
 

12/31/2018 (a) 

 Notes  k€  k€ 

    Net   Net 

       

Share capital 6.6  82,222  81,914 

Share premium    951,214  951,522 

Reserves and retained earnings   119,308    63,547  

Total comprehensive income   13,358    46,838  

     (1,649)  (1,649) 

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company   1,164,453  1,142,172 

       

Non-controlling interest    -  -  

Total equity   1,164,453  1,142,172 

       

Bonds   -  174,205 

Non current lease liabilities 6.1.4  360,277  - 

Non current Financial Debt 6.7  335,877   

Other financial liabilities   232  221 

Provisions and other non-current liabilities 6.8  1,297  241 

Deferred revenue   (97)  (89) 

Net employee defined benefit liabilities 6.8  3,713  3,346 

Other non current liabilities 6.10  95  44 

Deferred tax liabilities  5.5.2  158,102  166,535 

Non-current liabilities   859,496  344,503 

       

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (current) 6.7  -  2,153 

Trade and other payables   119,848  115,536 

Current lease liabilities 6.1.4  94,001   

Bank overdrafts and short-term borrowings and debt 6.7  13,500  143,917 

Short-term provisions 6.8  1,299  3,196 

Other current liabilities 6.10  82,902  102,573 

Current liabilities    311,550  367,375 

          

Total equity and liabilities    2,335,499  1,854,050 

 

(a) The financial statement as of December 31 and June 30, 2018 have not been restated to reflect the application of IFRS 16 

Lease. See Note 3.2.1 regarding the impact of the application IFRS 16. 
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3.1.4 Consolidated statement of cash flows  

 

06/30/2019  06/30/2018 (a) 

in €k Six-month period ended  Six-month period ended 

Profit/(Loss) before tax 27,667  44,910 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 74,434  17,520 

Other income and expenses 4,139  3,848 

Financial income 28,015  10,635 

Bonus shares allocation plan 6,716  5,614 

 Sub total (1)  140,971   82,526 

     

Cost of share-based payments -  (11,236) 

Non-operating expenses incurred during the period (4,952)  (2,345) 

(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables and prepayments (12,700)  13,480 

(Increase)/Decrease in inventories after provisions (11,817)  (20,833) 

Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables (4,344)  (24,693) 

Change in working capital (2) (28,861)  (32,046) 

     

Income tax refunded/(paid) (21,882)  175 

 Net cash flow from operating activities  85,276   37,074 

     

Purchase of property, plant, equipment and intangible assets (33,421)  (20,612) 

Proceeds from property, plant, equipment and intangible assets 2,610  502 

Purchases of financial instruments  (4,555)  (2,384) 

Proceeds from sales of financial instruments  1,425  421 

Acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash acquired -  - 

 Net cash flow from/(used in) investing activities  (33,941)   (22,073) 

     

Redemption of bonds (180,306)  (20,034) 

Issuance in long-term financial borrowings 260,316  131 

Reimbursement of long-term financial borrowings (211)  (1) 

Issuance of short-term financial borrowings (66,100)   

Reimbursement of lease liabilities (54,168)   

Other financial income and expenses (3,396)  468 

Interest paid (3) (12,985)  (8,995) 

 Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities  (56,850)   (28,431) 

     

Net foreign exchange difference 208  214 

 Change in net cash and cash equivalents  (5,307)   (13,216) 

     

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 46,528  40,422 

Bank credit balances t the beginning of the period (5,047)  (4,136) 

 Net cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  41,480   36,286 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 49,674  38,559 

Bank credit balances at the end of the period (13,500)  (15,490) 

 Net cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  36,173   23,070 

(a) The financial statement as of December 31 and June 30, 2018 have not been restated to reflect the application of IFRS 16 Lease. See Note 

3.2.1 regarding the impact of the application IFRS 16. 

(1) In 2019, recurring operating income before other income and expenses and before depreciation, amortization and impairment and before 

the share-based Long-Term Incentive Plan.  

(2) Does not include other income and expenses with a cash impact of- €4.942thousand for the 6-month period ended June 30, 2019 and -

€2,345 thousand for the 6-month period ended June 30, 2018 

(3) Interest paid includes early payment penalties: €5.328k in 2019 due to the reimbursement of 2023 bond, €601 thousand in 2018 on the 

€371 million 2023 convertible bond issued in 2016 by SMCP S.A.S.
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3.1.5 Statement of changes in equity  

 

                    Total Equity   

€k 
Number of 

ordinary shares 

Share 

capital 

Share 

premium 

Treasury 

shares 

Reserves 

and 

retained 

earnings 

Revaluation 

of defined 

benefit 

liabilities 

Translation 

adjustment 

Future 

cash flow 

hedges 

Net profit 

attribuable 

to owners 

of the 

Company 

Group 

share 

Non 

controlling 

interests 

Total 

Equity 

 Balance at January 1st, 2018           73 170 023    81 870 951 566 (723) 17 010 (170) (3 979) 348 36 941 1 082 862 - 1 082 862 

Profit/(loss) for the year (12-month period)   - -   - - - - 50 203 50 203 - 50 203 

Cumulative actuarial losses on defined benefit plans, net of tax   - -   - 412 - - - 412 - 412 

Gains/(Losses) on exchange differences on translation of foreign operations   - -   - - 57 - - 57 - 57 

Other comprehensive income/(loss)   - -   - - - (31)   (31) - (31) 

 Total comprehensive income/(loss)    - - - - 412 57 (31) 50 203 50 641 - 50 641 

Appropriation of 2017 net loss   - -   36 941 - - - (36 941) - - - 

Dividend paid   - -   - - - - - - - - 

Capital increase/(decrease)   - -   - - - - - - - - 

Conversion of free shares 3 992 4 (4)   - - - - - - - - 

Conversion of class G preferred shares   40 (40)             -   - 

Free shares allocation plan   - -   10 974 - - -   10 974 - 10 974 

Purchase of treasury shares   - - (926)           (926)   (926) 

Changes in scope   - -   - - - - - - - - 

IFRS 15 cumulative impact net of tax         (1 379)         (1 379)   (1 379) 

 Total transactions with owners  3 992 44 (44) (926) 46 536 - - - (36 941) 8 669 - 8 669 

 Balance at December 31, 2018  73 174 015 81 914 951 522 (1 649) 63 546 242 (3 922) 317 50 203 1 142 172 - 1 142 172 

Profit/(loss) at June 30, 2019                 17 155 17 155 - 17 155 

Cumulative actuarial losses on defined benefit plans, net of tax           -       - - - 

Gains/(Losses) on exchange differences on translation of foreign operations             14     14 - 14 

Other comprehensive income/(loss)               (613)   (613) - (613) 

 Total comprehensive income/(loss)  - - - - - - 14 (613) 17 155 16 556 - 16 556 

Appropriation of 2018 net profit         50 203       (50 203) - - - 

Dividend paid                   - - - 

Capital increase/(decrease)                   - - - 

Conversion of free shares                   - - - 

Conversion of class G preferred shares 376 053 308 (308)             - - - 

Free shares allocation plan         5 559           5 559 - 5 559 

Purchase of treasury shares                   - - - 

Changes in scope               165   165 - 165 

 Total transactions with owners  376 053 308 (308) - 55 762 - - 165 (50 203) 5 724 - 5 724 

 Balance at June 30, 2019  73 550 068 82 222 951 214 (1 649) 119 308 242 (3 908) (131) 17 155 1 164 452 - 1 164 452 
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Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements 

3.2 General information 

3.2.1 Presentation of the Group 

SMCP S.A. was incorporated in France on April 19, 2016 as a listed joint stock company (Société par Actions). 

The consolidated group (“the Group”) includes parent company SMCP S.A. and its subsidiaries. The Company’s 

registered office is located at 49 rue Étienne Marcel, 75001 Paris, France. It has been listed on Euronext Paris since 

October 2017. 

SMCP S.A. is indirectly owned by Ruyi International Fashion (China) Limited, Hong Kong company, RM 1201, 12/F 

Empire Center 68, Mody Road TST KL, Hong Kong, registered under the number 61544102-000-06-14-0, through 

its subsidiary European TopSoho S.A.R.L. in Luxembourg. 

The Group’s business mainly involves the creation and sale of apparel and accessories in the accessible luxury 

goods segment under the Sandro, Maje and Claudie Pierlot brands, mainly through free standing stores, 

concessions (“corners”) in department stores or its own websites.  

At June 30, 2019, the Group operated 1,518 stores, of which 1,207 were directly operated and 311 were operated 

through partnerships. Its brands were present in 40 countries worldwide.  

3.2.2 Significant events  

During the first half of 2019, the Group continued its growth strategy, based on its organic levers (ready-to-wear 

for women and men, accessories, and e-commerce) as well as through the opening of new points of sale worldwide 

(notably in Asia and Europe).  

Rationalization of the Group’s financial structure 

SMCP has continued to rationalize its financial structure, refinancing its existing debt and thereby considerably 

reducing its average cost of debt 

- Early redemption of the €180 million outstanding on its senior bond debt (high-yield bonds) maturing 

in 2023, which was issued in May 2016 for €371 million at a fixed rate of 5.875%  

- Repayment of the €110 million drawn down from the revolving credit facility (RCF) of €250 million 

dating from October 2017 and cancellation of this facility  

- Obtaining a new unsecured credit facility of €465 million, including a redeemable term loan of €265 

million and a revolving credit facility of €200 million, maturing in five years 

- Average cost of debt reduced from 4.8% in H1-2018 to 4.1% in H1-2019 

- A stronger capital structure to serve the Group’s strategy, offering SMCP increased flexibility to take 

advantage of future growth opportunities  

As part of the ongoing rationalization of its financial structure and the reduction of its debt, on May 21, 2019, SMCP 

announced the early redemption of all its outstanding senior bond debt (high-yield bonds). The bonds were issued 

by SMCP Group S.A.S. in May 2016 and the outstanding amount was €180,306,000. On the same date, the SMCP 
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Group repaid the entire amount drawn down (€110 million) from its revolving credit facility of €250 million dating 

from October 2017 and canceled the facility. These two debts have been repaid using an unsecured credit facility 

of €465 million. The credit agreement was signed on May 9, 2019 by SMCP Group S.A.S. as the borrower and SMCP 

S.A. as the guarantor. The new credit facility includes a redeemable term loan of €265 million and a revolving credit 

facility of €200 million, falling due in May 2024. This financing is provided by a diversified pool of banks that 

includes historic partnerships and new banking relationships, mainly with international banks, coordinated by BNP 

Paribas and Crédit Agricole Corporate & Investment Bank.  

Exclusive negotiations to acquire De Fursac 

 On June 25, 2019, SMCP announced that it had begun exclusive negotiations with a view to acquiring 100% of 

De Fursac, a leading French men’s accessible luxury goods label with strong international growth potential. 

With this acquisition, SMCP would build its presence on the strong growth market of men’s accessible luxury 

goods, where the Group is already successfully developing its Sandro Homme brand. It would also be entering 

a new segment. SMCP would capitalize on its international and digital know-how and its development platform 

to accelerate the growth of the De Fursac Group.  

 The operation is expected to take place by the end of the third quarter of 2019, after the Social and Economic 

Committee consultation and information procedure and subject to authorization by the relevant competition 

authorities and the other usual conditions.  

3.3 Accounting policies   

3.3.1 Basis of preparation  

The Group’s consolidated interim financial statements cover a business period of six months, from January 1 to 

June 30, 2019, and were approved by the Board of Directors on September 3, 2019. They should be read in 

conjunction with the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 and the 

consolidated interim financial statements as at June 30, 2018 for a comparative analysis. 

All amounts are expressed in thousands of euros unless stated otherwise.  

The Group’s scope of consolidation at June 30, 2019 is identical to the scope of consolidation as at December 31, 

2018 (Note 7.5). 

3.3.2 Accounting principles and methods 

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2019 have been prepared 

in accordance with IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting and the international accounting standards and 

interpretations (IAS/IFRS) adopted by the European Union and in force on June 30, 2019. 

These standards and interpretations are applied consistently to the periods presented.  

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared according to the same accounting 

policies as those used to prepare the annual financial statements for the period ended December 2018, subject to 

the following clarifications: 

 Seasonality of sales and changes in inventories 

The Group’s business is sensitive to seasonal effects that have an impact on: 
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- its stock levels:  

o the Group presents two annual collections, the “Fall/Winter” and the “Spring/Summer” 

collections, which are available from June and December/January respectively, leading to a 

generally higher level of inventory volume in April and in October/November due to the receipt 

of products before the merchandising in stores of these two collections; 

- income and margin levels: 

o the Group’s sales volume is higher in the first weeks of the January and June/July sale periods, 

although they have a lower margin due to discounts; 

o the volume of sales is also lower in the first quarter (February is a month with fewer days) and in 

the third quarter (August is a month of holidays); 

o the Christmas and fourth quarter margins are historically stronger given lower discounts over 

this period.  

 Calculation of tax at the end of the interim period 

At the end of each interim period, income tax expense or income is determined according to the principles defined 

in IAS 34. The tax is calculated on the basis of the best possible estimate for each taxable entity, of the expected 

average annual tax rate for the full year, reprocessed for the tax effects generated by the non-recurring items 

recorded in the period in which they occurred. 

 Valuation of non-current assets at the end of the interim period 

In the presence of indicators of impairment of non-current assets, the Group carries out an assessment to 

determine whether the recoverable amount is sufficient. 

The Group tests the carrying value of non-current assets with indefinite useful life annually. At the end of each 

interim period, when indicators of impairment have been identified (significant deterioration in the legal or 

economic environment, significant decline in asset performance, etc.), the Group proceeds to the evaluation of 

such non-current assets. 

 Post-employment benefits 

Without any material changes in actuarial assumptions, no actuarial assessment was carried out when preparing 

the interim financial statements. The expense recognized at June 30, 2019 for post-employment benefits 

corresponds to the amount calculated for the 2018 fiscal year prorated over six months. 

3.3.2.1 New standards and interpretations  

IFRS 16 – Leases, applicable as of January 1, 2019 

The application of IFRS 16 as of January 1, 2019 has had material impact on SMCP’s financial statements as it is 

primarily engaged in retail. In fact, nearly all the Group’s leases are property leases (free standing stores, outlets, 

offices and warehouses). They are managed dynamically, in direct connection with the implementation of the 

brand activities and their distribution and development strategy.  
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When a lease is entered into with fixed payments, the standard requires the recognition of a liability corresponding 

to the discounted future payments, as a balancing entry to right-of-use assets amortized over the term of the lease. 

The Group has applied the so-called “simplified retrospective” transition method, which requires the recognition 

of a liability at the transition date equal to the discounted remaining lease payments only, as a balancing entry to 

a right-of-use asset adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments. The standard provides for 

various simplification measures during transition. In particular, the Group decided to exclude leases with a 

remaining term of less than 12 months and leases relating to low-value assets. The amount of the liability depends 

heavily on the assumptions made regarding the term of the commitments and, to a lesser extent, the discount 

rate. The geographical scope of the Group means that it has to deal with a wide variety of legal procedures when 

drawing up leases. The term of the lease used to calculate the liability is that of the contract initially negotiated, 

without considering early cancellation or extension options. The discount rate is determined for each lease 

according to the country of the contracting subsidiary. In view of how the Group’s financing is organized, i.e. almost 

exclusively carried by the SMCP Group, this marginal borrowing rate is defined in practice as the sum of the risk-

free rate for the currency of the lease, with reference to its term, and the Group’s credit risk for the same currency 

and term reference. 

Leasehold rights, previously recognized as intangible assets, are now recognized as right-of-use assets. 

The Group decided to implement an IT tool dedicated to the operational management of real estate rentals 

throughout its scope, enabling it to collect and calculate their financial impact as closely as possible to the 

operational situation. 

 

Effects on the presentation of SMCP’s financial statements 

 

The application of IFRS 16 will require a new presentation of the consolidated financial statements as of the 2019 

interim financial statements: 

• the consolidated statement of financial position shows: 

 in non-current assets, a new heading “Right of use” relating to right-of-use of leased assets and key 
money, between “Other intangible assets” and “Property, plant and equipment”; 

 in non-current liabilities and current liabilities, a new heading, “Lease liabilities” corresponding to the 
obligations related to right-of-use assets; 

 

• the consolidated income statement presents the impact of leases under three separate headings: 

 rental charges, in other current operating income and expenses, include variable rents, all rents for 
low-value assets and leases with an initial term of one year or less, as well as all rental charges on all 
leases, 

 the depreciation of right-of-use assets, as an integral part of net current depreciation, amortization 
and provisions on non-current operating assets, for the fixed discounted portion of rents for all leases 
whose initial term is greater than one year or whose underlying asset is not of low value, 

 the interest expense relating to lease liabilities, in net financial expenses; 
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• the consolidated statement of cash flows presents the impact of leases under two separate headings: 

 net cash flow from operating activities includes disbursements relating to variable rents, all rents for 
low-value assets and leases with an initial term of one year or less, as well as all rental charges on all 
leases, 

 net cash flows from financing activities includes disbursements relating to fixed rents, corresponding 
to the repayment of lease liabilities (including interest). 

 

Lease debts amounted to 454.3 million euros at June 30, 2019, of which 360.3 million euros in the long term. 

The average discount rate of lease debts at the date of transition is 2,8%. 

The Group's off-balance sheet commitments given, which amounted €329.9 million at December 31, 2018, 

decreased by € 302.8 million in the first half of 2019 as a result of the application of IFRS. 16 and the recognition 

in lease debt on the liabilities. 

IFRS 9 – Stage 3, Hedge accounting, applicable as of January 1, 2019 

In this respect, the main change with respect to IAS 39 concern the handling of currency derivative instruments 

qualified as cash flow hedges. As such, the change in the time value of options and the change in the 

premium/discount of forward transactions are recorded in equity over the life of transactions and recorded in 

financial income/(loss) at realization of the hedged item. The impact is € 165 thousand on equity. 

IFRIC 23 

The Group has been applying IFRIC 23 in relation to uncertain tax positions since January 1, 2019. It has not had 

any material effect on the Group’s financial statements. 

3.3.2.2 Exchange rates applicable for the period 

Expenses, proceeds and cash flows for each of the two interim periods were converted using an average rate in 

accordance with the number of months of operations, i.e. the average for January to June. 

Assets and liabilities were translated at the closing exchange rate on 6/30/2019 and 12/31/2018. 
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The rates used to translate foreign currency transactions into euros are indicated below:  

 06/30/2019  12/31/2018 

 Closing Average  Closing Average 

    6 months     12 months 

EUR/CHF   1,1105    1,1294     1,1269    1,1549  

EUR/EUR   1,0000    1,0000     1,0000    1,0000  

EUR/GBP   0,8966    0,8736     0,8945    0,8848  

EUR/USD   1,1380    1,1298     1,1450    1,1815  

EUR/CAD   1,4893    1,5067     1,5605    1,5304  

EUR/CNY   7,8238    7,6767     7,8714    7,8141  

EUR/HKD   8,8866    8,8609     8,9675    9,2601  

EUR/SGD   1,5395    1,5354     1,5591    1,5929  

EUR/DKK   7,4636    7,4651     7,4673    7,4532  

EUR/NOK   9,6938    9,7291     9,9483    9,6022  

EUR/SEK   10,5633    10,5187     10,2548    10,2573  

EUR/MOP   9,1406    9,1292     9,2382    9,5402  

EUR/TWD   35,1917    34,9933     35,0462    35,5925  

EUR/JPY   122,6000    124,2933     125,8500    130,4000  

 

3.4 Business combinations  

The Group did not acquire the control of any entities over the period from January 1 to June 30, 2019. 

3.4.1 Segment information 

3.4.1.1 Group operating segments 

SMCP’s operations are managed through three operating and reportable segments as defined by IFRS 8. These 

correspond to the three brands which each have their specific customer base: 

- Sandro 

- Maje 

- Claudie Pierlot 

These three brands each have their own identity along with dedicated creative teams and play a primary role in 

the Group’s strategy. They are managed by separate management teams based on financial information specific 

to each brand.  

The main operating body is SMCP S.A’s Management Board which reviews each of the three brand’s business 

activities and performance every month. 

3.4.1.2 Key performance indicators 

SMCP S.A.’s Board of Directors assesses the performance of the three segments in order to take operating 

decisions, mainly by reference to the following key indicators: retail sales including VAT, revenue after commissions 

and adjusted EBITDA. 
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“Revenue” is shown in the income statement since it represents the amount of net cash collected by the Group 

from its sales. The amount of revenue after commissions and trends therein are important indicators of Group 

performance. 

Adjusted EBITDA is not defined by IFRS but was defined by the Group as being the recurring operating income 

before depreciation, amortization, impairment and the Long-Term Incentive Plan. 

(1) Of which €54,168 thousand due to IFRS 16 impact in 2019. 

 

3.4.1.3 Financial information by operating segment 

The tables below set out the Group’s financial information by operating segment at June 30, 2019 (six-month 

period), June 30, 2018 (six-month period) and December 31, 2018 (12-month period): 

     
Six-month period 

ended 

 
 Sandro   Maje  

 Claudie 

Pierlot  

 Autres et 

Holdings  
06/30/2019 

 k€ k€ k€ k€ k€ 

       

Retail sales (including VAT) * 262 402 212 358 65 575 - 540 335 

EBITDA ** 67 518 60 527 12 927   140 972 

Recurring operating income 28 651 25 684 5 486 - 59 821 

       

Goodwill *** 336 038 237 327 56 706  630 071 

Key money 246 652 195 065 60 635 52 850 555 203 

Other intangible assets 320 881 227 395 55 343 16 800 620 419 

Property, plant and equipment 17 872 39 634 8 886 11 262 77 654 

Capital expenditure **** 53 946 32 968 11 871 12 022 110 807 

* Revenue includes Retail sales and sales with Group partners.  
** Of which €54,168 thousand due to IFRS 16 impact in 2019 (Sandro €26,170 thousand, Maje €21,802 thousand and Claudie Pierlot €6,196 
thousand) 
*** The assumption adopted consisted of allocating goodwill on the same weighting as trademarks. 
**** For the six-month period ending June 30, 2019 capital expenditure breaks down as follows: (see Note 1.4. Consolidated statement of cash 
flows): 
Purchases of property, plant and equipment: €19.049 thousand; 
Purchases of intangible assets: €7.893 thousand; 
Purchases of financial instruments: €4.555 thousand; 
Change in trade payables for fixed assets: €6.478 thousand. 

 

     
Six-month period 

ended  

 Six-month period ended  Six-month period ended 

 
06/30/2019 

 
06/30/2018 

 k€  k€ 

Recurring operating income   59 821     59 393  

Depreciation, amortization and impairment   74 434     17 520  

EBITDA (1)   134 255     76 913  

     

Long-Term Incentive Plan   6 716     6 972  

EBITDA (1)   140 971     83 885  
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 Sandro   Maje  
 Claudie 

Pierlot  

 Others & 

Holdings  
6/30/2018 

 k€ k€ k€ k€ k€ 

      

Revenue * 242,866 189,701 60,707 - 493,274 

      

Adjusted EBITDA 40,120 36,750 7,014 - 83,885 

Current operating income 28,552 26,460 4,380 - 59,393 

      

Goodwill** 336,038 237,327 56,706 - 630,071 

Leasehold rights 59,329 39,610 15,299 (22) 114,216 

Intangible assets 320,569 227,055 54,657 12,682 614,962 

Property, plant and equipment 14,915 35,385 7,384 8,600 66,283 

Capital expenditure*** 8,654 4,765 1,761 7,816 22,996 

* Revenue includes Retail sales and sales with Group partners.  
** The assumption adopted consisted of allocating goodwill on the same weighting as trademarks. 
*** For the six-month period ending June 30, 2018 capital expenditure breaks down as follows: (see Note 1.4. Consolidated statement of cash 
flows): 
Purchases of property, plant and equipment: €12,968 thousand; 
Purchases of intangible assets: €4,836 thousand; 
Purchases of financial instruments: €2,384 thousand; 
Change in trade payables for fixed assets: €2,808 thousand. 
 

     
Twelve-month 

period ended 

 Sandro Maje 
Claudie 

Pierlot 

Others & 

Holdings 
12/31/2018 

 k€ k€ k€ k€ k€ 

      

Revenue* 500,542 391,409 125,184  1,017,134 

Adjusted EBITDA 86,296 70,768 14,399  171,463 

Current operating income 61,382 50,337 10,242 - 121,962 

Goodwill** 336,038 237,327 56,706  630,071 
Leasehold rights 59,390 41,063 15,071 8 115,533 
Intangible assets 320,803 227,675 55,692 16,373 620,544 
Property, plant and equipment 18,549 40,130 9,200 8,103 75,982 
Capital expenditure*** 21,307 19,503 5,648 12,360 58,818 

* Revenue includes Retail sales and sales with Group partners.  
** The assumption adopted consisted of allocating goodwill on the same weighting as trademarks. 
*** At December 31, 2018, capital expenditure broke down as follows: (see Note 1.4. Consolidated statement of cash flows) 
Purchases of property, plant and equipment: €36,720k; 
Purchases of intangible assets: €16,520k; 
Purchases of financial instruments: €5,578k; 
Change in trade payables for fixed assets: -€3,662k. 

 

Operating expenses of holding companies are rebilled to the brands pro rata to revenue, plus a mark-up.  

3.4.1.4 Financial information by geographic segment 

 

The EMEA region in which the Group operates includes the European countries except France (mainly the United 

Kingdom, Spain, Italy, Germany, Benelux and Switzerland), along with the Middle East. 
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The Americas covers the Group’s activities in the US and Canada. 

The APAC region covers the Group’s activities in Asia/Pacific (especially China, Hong Kong and South Korea). 

The table below sets out revenue by geographic region of delivery:  

     

Six-month 

period ended 

 France  EMEA Amériques APAC 06/30/2019 

 k€ k€ k€ k€ k€ 

Net sales 183 541 158 790 68 718 129 286 540 335 

Total assets (1) 532 937 266 028 112 237 194 227 1 105 428 

(1) Total assets consist of all assets except goodwill and trademarks, which are allocated by country. 

 

Revenue on wholesale and online sales is allocated on the basis of the customer’s country of residence. 

 

     

Six-month 

period ended  

 France  EMEA Americas APAC 6/30/2018 

 k€ k€ k€ k€ k€ 

      

Net sales 186,991 145,436 60,275 100,573 493,274 

      

Total assets (1) 351,205 99,045 10,463 97,164 557,877 

(1) Total assets consist of all assets except goodwill and trademarks, which are allocated by country.  

 

Revenue on wholesale and online sales is allocated based on the customer’s country of residence. 

     
Twelve-month 

period ended 

 France  EMEA Americas APAC 12/31/2018 

 k€ k€ k€ k€ k€ 

      

Revenue 374,900 305,536 134,248 202,449 1,017,133 

      

Total assets (1) 350,770 113,421 18,234 141,553 623,978 

(1) Total assets consist of all assets except goodwill and trademarks, which are not allocated by country.  
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3.5 Notes to the income statement 

3.5.1 Revenue after commissions 

 

Six-month period 

ended  

Six-month period 

ended 

 06/30/2019  06/30/2018 

 k€  k€ 

Sales of goods 540 335  493 180 

Income from services rendered                          -                                94    

Net sales 540 335  493 274 

 

The table below shows the Group’s sales by distribution channel over the two periods presented: 

 

Six-month period 

ended  

Six-month period 

ended 

 06/30/2019  06/30/2018 

 k€  k€ 

Retail 503 390  461 063 

- Free standing stores 196 215  177 898 

- Concessions ("Corner") 173 643  168 120 

- Outlets 47 615  38 615 

- Affiliates 13 725  10 873 

-Online 72 192  65 558 

Partnered retail sales 36 945  32 211 

Net sales 540 335  493 274 

 

3.5.2 Cost of sales 

The cost of sales includes: 

- Consumption of raw materials and products plus sub-contracting costs and ancillary costs (customs 
duties, etc.); 

- Fees paid to affiliates, department stores and local partners, and to third-party websites. 

 Six-month period ended  Six-month period ended 

 06/30/2019  06/30/2018 

 k€  k€ 

Raw materials consumed (33 241)  (31 204) 

Finished products consumed (55 483)  (50 614) 

Subcontracting and ancillary expenses (46 113)  (34 952) 

Commissions (62 722)   (60 363) 

Cost of sales (197 559)  (177 133) 

 

3.5.3 Other income and expenses 

Other income and expenses break down as follows:
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Six-month period 

ended  

Six-month period 

ended 

 

06/30/2019 

k€  

06/30/2018 

k€ 

Impairment of fixed assets (1) (230)  (1 489) 

Bonus share allocation plan (2)    (23) 

Others (3) (3 908)  (2 336) 

Other income and expenses (4 138)  (3 848) 

 

(1) At June 30, 2019, the Group carried out an impairment test on its leasehold rights in France, resulting in 
the recognition of an impairment loss of €230 thousand, compared with €1,489 thousand at June 30, 
2018. 

(2) In 2016, some of the Group’s senior executives benefited, exceptionally, from the allotment of bonus 
shares of SMCP S.A. (Class G preferred shares). The vesting period began on October 10, 2016 and ended 
on February 27, 2017. This expense was recognized as other non-current expenses against shareholders’ 

equity during the vesting period. Expenses recognized for other share-based Long-Term Incentive Plans 
are included in current operating income. 

(3) Other costs mainly relate to disputes, closure of points of sale and thus costs incurred due to canceled or 
postponed openings, departure of managers, China internalization and De Fursac acquisition cost. 

 

3.5.4 Financial income and expenses 

 06/30/2019 06/30/2018 

 k€ k€ 

Interest expenses on borrowings (25 477) (10 066) 

- 2023 Bonds (15 341) (7 820) 

- RCF (3 095) (2 192) 

- New Financing (710)  

- Other - (55) 

- IFRS 16 (6 331)  

Net exchange gain/(loss)  (2 267) (63) 

Other financial income/expenses (272) (507) 

Net Financial expense (28 016) (10 636) 
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 06/30/2019 06/30/2018 

 k€ k€ 

2023 Bond (15 341) (7 820) 

- Interest paid (5 885) (6 071) 

- Accrued interest 1 765 208 

- Repayment penalty (5 296) (601) 

- Amortization of issuance costs (5 925) (1 356) 

RCF (3 095) (2 192) 

- Interest paid (1 706) (1 852) 

- Accrued interest 428 (191) 

- Amortization of issuance costs (1 816) (149) 

New Financing (710) - 

- Interest paid    

- Accrued interest (587)  

- Amortization of issuance costs (123)   

At June 30, 2019, the repayment of the nominal amount of the 2023 bond generated one-off costs of 10.9 million euros (reimbursement penalty 
of 5.3 million euros and acceleration of the amortization of issuance costs for 5.6 million euros), the repayment of the RCF generated one-off 
costs of 1.6 million euros related to the accelerated amortization of issuance costs. 
 
At June 30, 2018, the partial repayment of the nominal amount of the 2023 bond generated one-off costs of € 1.3 million euros (reimbursement 
penalty of 0.6 million euros and acceleration of the amortization of issuance costs for 0.7 million euros). 

 

3.5.5 Income tax 

3.5.5.1 Income tax  

Income tax includes the current tax expense for the period and deferred taxes arising on temporary 

differences. 

 Six-month period ended  Six-month period ended 

 06/30/2019  06/30/2018 

 k€  k€ 

Deferred tax 9 463  (7 323) 

Current tax (19 975)  (10 229) 

Income tax expense (10 513)  (17 552) 

 

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2019, the reconciliation between the theoretical tax expense and the 

income tax expense as recorded in the P&L was mainly due to: 

- CVAE tax in France ; 

- the non-deductibility of the expense related to the Long-Term Incentive Plan, except for the social 

charges. 
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For the six-month period ended June 30, 2018, the reconciliation between the theoretical tax expense and the 

income tax expense as recorded in the P&L was due to: 

- CVAE tax; 

- the general limitation on the tax deductibility of interest expenses (“rabot fiscal”); 

- the non-deductibility of the expense related to the Long-Term Incentive Plan, except for the social 

charges. 

3.5.5.2 Deferred tax position 

Deferred taxes liabilities relating to the revaluation of trademarks and key money in France were calculated on the 

basis of a tax rate of 25.83% applicable from 2022 according to Article 84 of the Finance Act for 2018, given the 

low probability of selling these assets in the short term. 

For other deferred tax recognized, a provisional timetable for the reversal of temporary differences was 

implemented in order to apply the relevant deferred tax rate according to maturity. 

3.5.6 Earnings per share 

Earnings per share is calculated as follows: 

 

 06/30/2019  06/30/2018 

  k€  k€ 

Net profit (group share) (EUR K) 17 155  27 358 

Numbers of shares - after dilution * 73 480 831  73 136 185 

Numbers of shares - after dilution 78 689 733  78 745 829 

Earnings per share (EUR)   0,23     0,37  

Diluted earnings per share (EUR)   0,22     0,35  

* Excluding 69 237 owned shares as of June 30,2019. 
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3.6 Notes to the statement of financial position  

3.6.1 Goodwill and intangible assets 

3.6.1.1 Goodwill 

The gross value of goodwill stood at €630,071 thousand at June 30, 2019 and related to the Sandro, Maje and 

Claudie Pierlot CGUs. No impairment has been recognized since its recognition.   

 

 K€ 06/30/2019 06/30/2018 

Goodwill – gross value 630 071 630 071 

Impairment - - 

      

 Net 630 071 630 071 
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3.6.1.2 Intangible assets 

 

The table below illustrates changes in this item over the period presented: 

k€ 01/01/2019 Acquisitions Disposals Amortization Impairment 

Foreign 

exchange 

differences 

IFRS 16 06/30/2019 

                  

Trademarks 600 000   -   -   -   -   -   -  600 000  

Leashold rights 124 217 - - - - - (124 217)  -  

Other intangible assets 28 756 3 205 0 - - 75                    0    32 037  

Intangible assets 752 973  3 205  0   -   -  75  (124 217)  632 037  

          

Impairment of brands  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

Impairment of Leashold rights (8 674) - - - - - 8 674  -  

Amort/impairment ofIntangible assets (8 223) - 4 (3 405) - 7 - (11 618)  

Amort/impairment of Intangible assets (16 897)   -  4  (3 405)   -  7  8 674  (11 618)  

             

Carrying amount of intangible assets 736 076  3 205  4  (3 405)   -  82  (115 543)  620 419 
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€k 01/1/2018 Acquisitions Disposals Amortization Impairment 

Foreign 

exchange 

differences 

Other (1) 06/30/2018 

          

Trademarks 600,000 - - - - - - 600,000   

Leasehold rights 117,342 1,751 (491) - - 23 1,755 120,380    

Other intangible assets 18,757 3,084 - - - 37 (1,261) 20,617   

Intangible assets 736,099 4,835 (491) - - 60 494 740,997  

         

Impairment of brands - - -   -   -  -   -   -   

Impairment of leasehold rights (3,691) - -  (959)  (1,489)  (22)   (6)  (6,165)   

Amort. /impairment of other intangible assets (3,647) -  -  (1,979)   -  (26)   -   (5,654)   

Amort. /impairment of intangible assets (7,338) -   -   (2,938)  (1,489)  (48) (6) (11,819)   

Carrying amount of intangible assets   728,761 4,835 (491) (2,938)  (1,489)  12 488 729,178 

(1) Reclassifications to property, plant and equipment. 

 

As of June 30, 2019, intangible assets consisted mainly of:  

- The three Group brands – Sandro, Maje and Claudie Pierlot – for a total value of €600 million. 
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3.6.1.3 Property, plant and equipment 

 

The table below illustrates changes in this item over the period presented: 

k€ 01/01/2019 Acquisitions Disposals Amortization Impairment 

Foreign 

exchange 

differences 

Other               

(1) 
06/30/2019 

                  

Technical fittings, equipment and industrial tools 4 145  970   -   -   -   -  169  5 284  

Property, plant and equipment in progress 7 710  3 859   -   -   -  10  (2 699)  8 880  

Advanced and down payments on property, plant and 

equipment 
499  218   -   -   -  6  (708)  16  

Other property, plant and equipment 126 122  14 002  (257)   -   -  374  2 988  143 230  

Property, plant and equipement in progress 138 477  19 049  (257)   -   -  391  (250)  157 411  

          

Amort. / impairment of building  -   -   -   -    -   -   -  

Amort. / impairment of technical fitting, equipment and 

industrial tools 
(1 782)   -  88  (386)    -  7  (2 073)  

Amort. / impairment of other property, plant and equipment (60 713)   -  5 359  (22 228)   (101)  (1)  (77 684)  

Imp. Of avances and down payment on property, plant and 

equipment 
 -   -   -   -     -   -   -  

Amort. / impairment of property, plant and equipment (62 495)   -  5 447  (22 614)   -  (101)  6  (79 757)  

                  

Carrying amount of property, plant and equipment 75 982  19 049  5 190  (22 614)   -  290  (244)  77 654  
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k€ 1/1/2018 Acquisitions Disposals Amortization Impairment 

Foreign 

exchange 

differences 

Other (1) 06/30/2018 

                 

Technical fittings, equipment and industrial tools 3,787 214 - - - - 59 4,060 

Property, plant and equipment in progress 10,912 3,903 - - - 10 (2,757) 12,069 

Advances and down payments on property, plant and 

equipment 
856 600 -  - - - (396) 1,060 

Other property, plant and equipment 84,434 8,252 (101) - - 1,234 2,377 96,196 

Property, plant and equipment 99,989 12,969 (101) - - 1,244 (717) 113,384 

         

Depr. /impairment of buildings - - - - - -  - - 

Depr. /impairment of technical fittings, equipment 

and industrial tools 
(791) - - (510) - - - (1,301) 

 

 

(1) Reclassifications to intangible assets.

Depr. /impairment of other property, plant and 

equipment 
(31,442) - -  (13,379) - (995) 17 (45,800) 

Imp. of advances and down payments on property, 

plant and equipment 
- - - - - - - - 

Depr. /impairment of property, plant and 

equipment 
(32,233) -  (13,889) - (995) 17 (47,101) 

Carrying amount of property, plant and equipment  67,755 12,969 (101) (13,889) - 249 (700)            66,283 
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3.6.1.4 Lease contract 

3.6.1.4.1 Right of use 

 

Right of use k€     06/30/2019 01/01/19 

 

 Gross value  

 Depreciation 

and 

amortization   Net   Net  

FSS 444 436  (56 451)  387 985  373 370  

HQ and Warehouse 57 951  (5 170)  52 781  56 207  

Property, plant and equipement in progress 502 387  (61 621)  440 766  429 577  

Key money 122 787  (8 350)  114 437  115 543  

Right of use 625 174  (69 971)  555 203  545 120  

 

 

Gross value k€  Fix rent       Key money   Total  

 
 FSS  

 HQ and 

Warehouse   Total     

January 1st, 2019 373 370  56 207  429 577  124 217  553 794  

New contracts 71 086  1 744  72 830  2 718  75 548  

Termination of lease (20)    (20)  (4 867)  (4 887)  

Reclass. of property, plant and equipment in progress       784  784  

Other (exchange rate)      -  (65)  (65)  

June 30, 2019 444 436  57 951  502 387  122 787  625 174  

 

 

Deprecation and amortization k€  Fix rent       Key money   Total  

 
 FSS  

 HQ and 

Warehouse   Total      

January 1st, 2019      -  (8 674)  (8 674)  

Depreciation and amortization (56 451)  (5 170)  (61 621)  305  (61 316)  

Termination of lease      -     -  

Other (exchange rate)      -  19  19  

June 30, 2019 (56 451) (5 170) (61 621) (8 350) (69 971) 

Net book value as of June 30, 2019 387 985 52 781 440 766 114 437 555 203 

 

The Group property leases are mainly related to free standing stores and outlets and to a lesser extend 

headquarters and warehouses. 
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3.6.1.4.2 Lease liability 

 

 06/30/2019 01/01/2019 

  k€ k€ 

    

Lease liabilities more than 1 year 360 277  345 145  

Lease liabilities less than 1 year 94 001  83 024  

 Total 454 278  428 169  

 

k€ 
 FSS  

 HQ and 

Warehouse   Total  

January 1st 2019 372 000  56 170  428 170  

New contract 71 085  1 745  72 830  

Reimbursement (40 582)  (4 711)  (45 293)  

Accrued interest variation 542  5  547  

Termination of lease (20)   (20)  

Other (1 947)  (9)  (1 956)  

June 30, 2019 401 078  53 200  454 278  

 

3.6.2 Impairment testing of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 

As at June 30, 2019, the Group verified whether there were indicators of impairment (i.e., events or changes in 

circumstances that could affect the recoverable amount of assets), to determine whether or not to carry out 

impairment tests on the assets for which such indicators would have been identified. 

3.6.2.1 Trademark impairment tests 

As at June 30, 2019, considering the operating performance and prospects of the three trademarks, the Group 

did not identify any impairment indicators and therefore did not test its assets. 

3.6.2.2 Leasehold rights impairment tests  

 Key assumptions  

Leasehold rights were measured using the direct method of valuation, based on one or more of the following 
inputs:  

o Current market prices (rental value per square meter);  

o Recent transaction values;  

o Information provided by brokers; 

o Offers received. 

 

 Results of impairment testing of leasehold rights 

As at June 30, 2019, management identified and recorded a €230 thousand decrease in value on the leasehold 
rights of four points of sale located in France, compared with an impairment loss of €1,489 thousand at June 30, 
2017 on the leasehold rights of eight points of sale located in France. 
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3.6.2.3 Goodwill impairment tests 

As at June 30, 2019, considering in particular the Group’s operating performance and outlook, the Group 

did not identify any impairment indicators and therefore did not test the value of these assets.  

 

3.6.2.4 Impairment testing of property, plant and equipment 

As at June 30, 2019, the Group did not identify any impairment indicators and therefore did not test the 

value of these assets. 

 

3.6.3 Inventories and work in progress 

The table below illustrates changes in this item during the first half of 2019: 

 

   06/30/2019 12/31/2018 

   k€ k€ 

 Gross value Impairment  Net value   Net value  

        

Raw materials and other suppliers 42 365  (6 259)  36 106  30 099  

Finish products 207 397  (9 855)  197 542  191 301  

Total inventories 249 762  (16 114)  233 648  221 400  

 

3.6.4 Trade receivables 

 

k€ 01/01/2019 
Change in 

scope 

Change 

in gross 

value 

Impairment Reversals 
Translation 

adjustment 

Other 

changes 
06/30/2019 

          

Trade receivables 51 588   -  6 392   -   -  152  475  58 607  

Provisions for 

impairment 
(160)   -   -  (58)  456  0  (417)  (179)  

                  

Trade receivables, 

net 
51 428   -  6 392  (58)  456  152  58  58 428  
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k€ 01/01/2018 
Change 

in scope 

Change 

in gross 

value 

Impairment Reversals 
Translation 

adjustment 

Other 

changes 
06/30/2018 

         

                  

Trade receivables 52 732 - (8 856) - - 104 50 44 029 

Provisions for impairment (43) - - (40) 12 - (50) (121) 

               

Trade receivables, net 52 689 - (8 856) (40) 12 104 - 43 908 

 

Amounts owed by department stores are paid at 10 days. Amounts owed by local partners are paid between 30 
and 45 days. Bank guarantees are set up where appropriate. 

3.6.5 Other receivables 

At June 30, 2019, other receivables totaled €53.2 million and included tax receivables for €2.6 million, particularly 
VAT recoverable by the Group from the tax authorities in the countries in which it operates and accrued expenses 
for €20.5 million.  

3.6.6 Share capital 

The total value of the shares issued by the parent company is recognized in full within equity, as these instruments 
represent its share capital.  

At June 30, 2019, the Company’s fully subscribed and paid-up share capital amounted to €82,222,037.70, or 
73,550,068 common shares each with a par value of €1.10 and 1,197,239 class G preferred shares.  

3.6.7 Consolidated net debt 

Compared with December 31, 2018 and as indicated in Significant Events 2.2., The Group reimburse on May 21, 
2019, € 180.3 million representing the entirety of the 2023 Bonds with a reimbursement penalty of 5.3. millions of 
euros, as well as the total amount of the RCF drawn up to 110 million euros. As of June 30, 2019, the debt is made 
up of the € 265 million amortizing term loan and a new RCF of € 40 million (out of the € 200 million) and a CP NEU 
drawn for 33.9 million euros. 
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The Group also has unused overdraft facilities as of June 30, 2019, for a total amount of € 68.2 million. 

 

 06/30/2019  12/31/2018 

  k€  k€ 

     

Cash and cash equivalent 49 674   46 528  

Current bank overdrafts (13 500)   (5 047)  

Cash and cash equivalents net of current bank overdrafts 36 173   41 480  

     

Short-term borrowings and debt    (138 870)  

Accrued interest on short-term borrowings and debt (23)   (211)  

Other loans and borrowings (334 985)    -  

Accrued interest on bonds (232)   (223)  

Short-term borrowings and debt (871)   (1 941)  

Operating net debt (299 935)   (99 765)  

     

Fixed rate Bond (2023)  -   (174 205)  

Consolidated net debt (299 935)   (273 970)  
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3.6.8 Current and non-current provisions  

 

The table below illustrates changes in this item over the period presented: 

 

k€ 01/01/2019 Additions 

Reversals 

(utilized 

provisions) 

Reversals 

(surplus 

provisions) 

Foreign 

exchange 

differences 

06/30/2019 

              

Provision for dispute  -   -   -   -   -   -  

Provision for risk 200  1 240  (200)   -  16  1 256  

Other provisions for contingencies and charges 41   -   -   -  0  41  

Non-current provisions 241  1 240  (200)   -  16  1 297  

        

Provisions for pension liabilities 3 346  498  (131)   -   -  3 713  

Total non-current provisions 3 587  1 738  (331)   -  16  5 010  

        

Provisions for disputes 1 347  144  894  (1 087)  0  1 299  

Provision for risk 1 849  (943)  (318)  (588)   -  (0)  

Other provisions for contingencies and charges  -   -   -   -   -   -  

Total current provisions 3 196  (799)  576  (1 675)  0  1 299  
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k€ 01/1/2018 Additions 

Reversals 

(utilized 

provisions) 

Reversals  

(surplus 

provisions) 

Foreign 

exchange 

differences 

06/30/2018 

       

              

Provisions for disputes - -  - - -  - 

Provision for risk 228  165  (250)   -  2  145  

Other provisions for contingencies and 

charges 
106 - - - 1 107 

Non-current provisions 334 165 (250) - 3 252 

       

Provisions for pension liabilities 3,196 472    (88) - - 3,580 

Total non-current provisions 3,530 637 (338) - 3 3,832 

       

Provisions for disputes 2,587 470 (203) - - 2,854 

Provision for risk 169 2,122 (114) - 83 2,260 

Other provisions for contingencies and 

charges 
- - - - - - 

Total current provisions 2,756 2,592   (317) - 83 5,114 

 

 Provisions for disputes include provisions for labor-related risks, supplier-related risks and tax audits. 
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3.6.9 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities 

Following the application of IFRS 9 on financial instruments, the Group reviewed and measured financial assets 
based on existing facts and circumstances at January 1, 2018. It also defined its business model for the ownership 
of a financial asset.  

The impact on financial assets in terms of their classification and measurement is presented in the table below: 

     
06/30/2019 

     k€ 

  
Notes 

  

Fair Value 

hierarchy 
 

Carrying 

amount 
Fair value 

       

Loans, sureties and other receivables       

Liquidity contract  JV par AERG 1  351  351  

Pledged assets  JV par CdR 1  282  282  

Loans, sureties and other receivables   P&C (*)  21 885  21 885  

Non-current financial assets 6.4    22 518  22 518  

       

Other non-current assets  P&C (*)  3  3  

       

Accounts receivable 6.6 P&C (*)  58 428  58 428  

       

Derivative instruments eligible to hedge accounting  
JV par AERG/ 

JV par CdR 
2  1 404  1 404  

Other derivative instruments not eligible to hedge accounting  JV par CdR 2  25  25  

             

Other receivables 6.7    53 174  53 174  

       

Cash and cash equivalents 6.7 P&C (*)  49 674  49 674  

       

Bonds 6.11 Coût amorti 1  262 769  265 000  

Bonds 6.11 Coût amorti 1  38 316  40 000  

Convertible preferred equity certificate 6.11 Coût amorti 2  33 900  33 900  

       

Other financial liabilities 611 Coût amorti (*)  23  23  

       

Accrued interest on bonds 611 JV par CdR 2  871  871  

             

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (current part) 6.11    335 877  339 794  

       

Trade and other payables  Coût amorti (*)  119 848  119 848  

Other liabilities 6.15 Coût amorti (*)  82 902  82 902  

Bank overdrafts 6.11 Coût amorti (*)  13 500  13 500  

             

       

Derivative instruments eligible to hedge accounting  
JV par AERG/ 

JV par CdR 
2  1 048  1 048  

Other derivative instruments not eligible to hedge accounting   JV par CdR 2   -   -  

Other liabilities     1 048  1 048  
(*) Fair value is not provided since the net book value represents a reasonable estimate of their fair value. 

(**) Refers to pledged mutual funds whose fair value is disclosed by the issuing bank. 

(***) Refers to forward contracts or options for the hedging of future foreign currency-denominated cash flows. The application of IFRS 9 has widened the scope 

of financial instruments eligible for hedge accounting. Below are the Group’s accounting rules for hedge accounting under IAS 39 and then IFRS 9: 
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Hedge type Type of impact of IAS 39 Type of impact of IFRS 9 

CFH OCI impacts OCI impacts 

FVH total P&L impacts P&L impacts 

CFH P&L impacts OCI impacts 

Trading P&L impacts P&L impacts 

 

The fair value on listed bonds (fixed rate and floating rate senior secured notes) reflects the market value at the 
closing date on Bloomberg (Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy according to IFRS 13). 

At June 30, 2019, the fair value of bonds and derivative instruments were estimated based on their market value, 
taking into account changes in the Group’s credit risk (using Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy according to IFRS 
13, by reference to recent transactions between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction). 

3.6.10 Other liabilities 

Other liabilities amounted to €82.9 million at June 30, 2019 and were mainly composed of taxes, duties and other 
payroll-related liabilities totaling €62.4 million and advances and prepayments from customers of €9.7 million. 

3.6.11 Capital markets risk management 

The Group is exposed to the same risk and uncertainty as set out in Note 6.17 Financial instruments and market 
risk management for consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2018. No additional risk was identified 
during the first half of 2019. 

The fair value of asset and liability derivative financial instruments was as follows at June 30, 2019: 

 

k€ Positive Fair Value Negative Fair Value Net Fair Value 

    

Terms 645 (711) (66) 

Options (303) (301) 2 

Total  948 (1 012) (64) 

 

The fair value of asset and liability derivative financial instruments at December 31, 2018: 

 

k€ Positive Fair Value Negative Fair Value Net Fair Value 

    

Terms 787 (523) 264 

Options 617 (526) 91 

Total  1,404 (1,049) 355 

 

3.7 Other information 

3.7.1 Off-balance sheet commitments  

The Group's off-balance sheet commitments Given, which amounted €329.9 million at December 31, 2018, 

decreased by € 302.8 million in the first half of 2019 as a result of the application of IFRS. 16 and the recognition 

in lease debt on the liabilities. Commitments received increased by € 30 million due to the increase in the 

negotiated credit line envelope.  
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No other major events have affected the commitments and contractual obligations received or given as 

described in the Group’s consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2018. 

3.7.2 Headcount 

The following table illustrates the breakdown of headcount by geographical area: 

k€ 06/30/2019 06/30/2018 

    

France               2 538                  2 573    

Europe (except France)               1 646                  1 427    

America                  770                     638    

Asia               1 176                     849    

Total Headcount   6 130               5 487    

 

3.7.3 Transactions with associated companies and related parties 

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2019, there were no significant changes in the nature of transactions 

with related parties compared to those published on December 31, 2018. 

3.7.4 Subsequent events 

In June 2019, SMCP announced that it had entered into exclusive negotiations to acquire De Fursac, a French leader 

in men’s accessible luxury. Through a decision issued on 23 August 2019, the French Competition Authority cleared 

the transaction without any special conditions. As planned, the closing of the transaction will occur shortly. 

No others significant events occurred between June 30, 2019 and the date of approval of the financial statements 

on September 4, 2019. 
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3.7.5 Scope of consolidation  

The table below shows the scope of consolidation at June 30, 2019: 

 06/30/2019  12/31/2018 

Entity  % interest*  
Consolidation 

method  
 % interest*  

Consolidation 

method 

      

SMCP S.A. 100.00%  
Parent 

company  
100.00%  

Parent 

company 

SMCP GROUP S.A.S. 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP HOLDING S.A.S. 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP LOGISTIQUE 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SANDRO ANDY 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP BELGIQUE 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP DEUTSCHLAND 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

PAP SANDRO ESPANA 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP ITALIA 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP UK 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SANDRO SUISSE 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP IRELAND 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

MAJE 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP LUXEMBOURG 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

MAJE GERMANY 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

MAJE SPAIN 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

MAJE STORES 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

MAJE SUISSE 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

MAJBEL 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

CLAUDIE PIERLOT 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

CLAUDIE PIERLOT SUISSE 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

341 SMCP 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP USA 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP USA Retail East, Inc. 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP USA Retail West, Inc. 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP CANADA 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP ASIA 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP SHANGHAI TRADING CO. 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP NETHERLANDS 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMS 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP HONG-KONG 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP FASHION SINGAPORE PTE 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

AZ RETAIL 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP DENMARK 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP NORWAY 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP MACAU 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP SWEDEN 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP PORTUGAL 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP TAIWAN 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

SMCP JAPAN 100.00%  FC  100.00%  FC 

Percentage stake is identical to percentage ownership. 

Abbreviations used: FC = Full consolidation. 
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4. STATUTORY AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT ON INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

 

This is a free translation into English of the Statutory Auditors’ review report issued in French and is provided solely 

for the convenience of English speaking readers. This report should be read in conjunction with, and construed in 

accordance with, French law and professional auditing standards applicable in France  

 

To the Shareholders, 

 

In compliance with the assignment entrusted to us by the General Shareholders’ Meeting and in accordance with 

the requirements of article L. 451-1-2 III of the French Monetary and Financial Code (Code monétaire et 

financier), we hereby report to you on:  

 

- the review of the accompanying condensed half-year consolidated financial statements of SMCP S.A., for the 

period from January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019; 

- the verification of the information contained in the half-year management report.  

 

These condensed half-year consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of your Board of Directors. 

Our role is to express a conclusion on these financial statements based on our review. 

 

I- Conclusion on the financial statements  

We conducted our review in accordance with professional standards applicable in France. A review of interim 

financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 

matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 

conducted in accordance with professional standards applicable in France and consequently does not enable to 

obtain the same assurance as an audit would provide. 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed half-year 

consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, the IFRS 

standard as adopted by the European Union applicable to interim financial information. 

 

Without qualifying our conclusion, we draw your attention to the note 3.2.1. “New standards and interpretations“ 

to the condensed half-year consolidated financial statements relating to the accounting change from the impacts 

of IFRS 16 on lease and IFRIC  23 on uncertainty over income tax treatments starting 1st of January 2019. 

 

II- Specific verification  

We have also verified the information given in the half-year management report on the condensed half-year 

consolidated financial statements that were subject to our review. We have no matters to report with respect 

to its fair presentation and consistency with the condensed half-year consolidated financial statements. 

 

Paris La Défense, September 6th 2019 

The Statutory Auditors 

French original signed by 

KPMG S.A. Deloitte & Associés 

Valéry Foussé Albert Aidan 

Associé Associé 

 


